

## **Charles Lomeli**

## Treasurer-Tax Collector-County Clerk County of Solano, CA

Mr. Lomeli is the elected Solano County Treasurer-Tax Collector-County Clerk currently serving in his fifth term of office. In his capacity he oversees the investments of a County Treasury pool approaching one billion dollars, the billing and collection of property tax for the municipalities in the county, the issuance and safekeeping of various documents to include fictitious business names, notary oaths, process server registrations and several other types of licenses. He also issues marriage licenses and is the Civil Marriage Commissioner for the County.



In addition to his County responsibilities, Mr. Lomeli is the

President and Chairman of the Board of CALTRUST, a statewide joint powers authority responsible for investing more than \$2 billion for over 200 cities, counties, agencies and districts in the state of California. He is also Chairman of the ABAG Finance Authority, a statewide bond-issuing joint powers authority. Mr. Lomeli is the past President of the California Association of County Treasurers and Tax Collectors.

Prior to being elected to his current post, Mr. Lomeli served as the Assistant Treasurer for the County from 1994 to 1999. Prior to his employment with the County, Mr. Lomeli was employed by the investment firm of PaineWebber, where he was trained and educated in the operations and tools of the financial markets.

Mr. Lomeli began his public service career by serving as a commissioned officer in the United States Army and the United States Marine Corps. He served in various locations around the globe and was discharged in 1991 as a captain.

Mr. Lomeli is a graduate of Georgia Military College with a degree in General Studies, California State University at Hayward with a degree in Business Administration and Finance, and the University of Phoenix with a Master's Degree in Business Administration.

Mr. Lomeli is a native of Martinez, California, father of three children, and married to the former Denise Hanley of Vacaville, California.